
Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

DDEEPPAARRTTMMEENNTT  OOFF  PPUUBBLLIICC  WWOORRKKSS  AANNDD  HHIIGGHHWWAAYYSS  
REGIONAL OFFICE VIII 

Baras, Palo, Leyte 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF INVITED CONTRACTORS AND REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) 
November 18, 2020 

 
 

1. Mr. REYNALDO F. SINGZON  
Attorney-in-Fact/Authorized Representative  
CTG CONSTRUCTION & ENTERPRISES 
J & b Bldg. No. 5, East Side 

Brgy. Utap, Tacloban City 

2. Mr. JUSTIN BRIAN D. LABATIAO 
Proprietor / Manager 
JB LABATIAO DESIGN & BUILD 

Zone I, Brgy. Campetic 
Palo, Leyte 

3. Mr. WARREN L. PALANA 
General Manager 
WAWOT BUILDERS 
Bougainvilla Lane, Banezville II Subd. 
Tacloban City, Leyte 

 
 

Dear Sirs: 
 

The Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), Regional Office VIII, Baras, Palo, Leyte, through the Bids and 
Awards Committee (BAC) intends to apply the sum stated below being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to 

payments for the said contract, hereby notifies the above invited DPWH Accredited Contactors with valid Contractors 
Registration Certificate (CRC), to bid/negotiate for the herein contract through Alternative Method of 

Procurement under Negotiated Procurement – Small Value Procurement, viz: 
 

Contract ID    : 20IO0107 (Negotiated Procurement – Small Value Procurement) 

Contract Name : Installation of Weighbridge Signages & Application of 

Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, Brgy. San Juan, Sta. Rita Samar 
Contract Location : Sta. Rita, Samar 

Brief Description/Scope of Work : Installation of Weighbridge Signages & Application of Thermoplastic Pavement 

Markings. 
Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) : ₱505,825.18 

Contract Duration : 45 Calendar Days 

Cost of Bidding Documents : Php 1,000.00 
 
 

 

Please be informed that your firm is among the invited accredited DPWH Contractors who was initially found eligible by 
our Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), subject to manual eligibility process per Checklist of Bid Requirements. The 

following are the invited Contractors: 
 

1. CTG CONSTRUCTION & ENTERPRISES 
2. JB LABATIAO DESIGN AND BUILD 
3. WAWOT BUILDERS 

 

Bidding will be conducted through Rule XVI -Alternative Methods of Procurement under Section 53.9–Negotiated 
Procurement – Small Value Procurement, pursuant to the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of 

Republic Act No. 9184, whereby the Procuring Entity directly negotiates a contract with a technically, legally and 

financially capable contractor with good performance record.  
 

In view hereof, may we request your Company to bid/negotiate and submit your Bid Quotation for the abovementioned 
project for our bid evaluation and post-qualification. 

 

The procurement calendar activities are listed hereunder for your information and guidance in the preparation of your 

bids: 
 

PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY D A T E  /  T I M E 

1. Posting of Notice / Bidding Documents November 18 – December 1, 2020  

2. Pre-Bid Conference  N/A 

3. Deadline for Receipt/Submission of Bids December 1, 2020 @ 2:00 P.M. 

4. Opening of Bids December 1, 2020 @ 2:00 P.M. 
 

To bid for this contract, a contractor must have a Net Financial Contracting Capacity (NFCC) at least equal to ABC and 
submit the Original Receipt (OR) for payment of bidding documents before dropping of bids. Submission of Bid Security 

may be dispensed with (non-required) as provided for in Section 54.4 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184. Bidders 

shall likewise submit their bids through their duly Authorized Liaison Officers (with valid ID) as listed in 
the Contractor’s Information (CI) of their CRC. 

 

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased from the BAC Office upon payment of a non-refundable fee for 

the Bidding Documents in the amount stated above. Bidders can make payments for the purchase of the 
Bidding Documents at any DPWH field offices. It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the 

Philippine Government Electronic Procurement system (PhilGEPS) and the website of the Procuring Entity, provided that 
the bidders shall pay the fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their bids. 

 

Contractor who will submit the Lowest Calculated Bid/Quotation will be considered for Bid Evaluation and Post 

Qualification, in accordance with Sections 32 and 34 of the 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184. 
 



 
20IO0107 (Negotiated Procurement – Small Value Procurement) 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 

 
 

Bids must be delivered at BAC Office, DPWH Regional Office VIII and will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ 

representatives who choose to attend. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be declared non-complying/failed. Late 
bids shall not be accepted. 

 

The DPWH Regional Office No. VIII, Baras, Palo, Leyte  reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a 

failure of bidding, or not award the contract, without incurring any liability or obligation to the affected bidders, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 41 of 2016 Revised IRR of R.A No. 9184. 

 
Prospective Bidders/Contractors are strictly advised to observed COVID-19 health protocols prescribed by the IATF 
for COVID-19 and/or Local Government Units, and thus, they and/or their Authorized Representative who will attend 
the procurement activities and submit bids are required to present current “Health Certificate” issued by their 
respective Rural Health Unit (RHU) Physician and submit for self-quarantine whenever necessary.  
 

Your prompt reply on the matter is highly appreciated. 
 

 
 
 

Very truly yours,      

 
(Sgd.)  
NAJIB D. DILANGALEN, CEO VI 

OIC-Assistant Regional Director 
BAC Chairperson 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

N o t e d : 

 
 
(SGD.) 

NERIE D. BUENO, CESO III 
Regional Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dates of DPWH Web/PhilGEPS/Bulletin Board Posting :  November 18 - 25, 2020  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cc:     The Public Affairs & Information Office (PAIO) 

  DPWH, Regional Office No. 8 

        Baras, Palo, Leyte 
 

 

RO8 BACSec. 


